

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC. & MYLAN INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC., ALKERMES
PHARMA IRELAND LIMITED,
Respondents.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ASTRAZENECA AB,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GENERIC
PHARMACEUTICAL ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES H. WALLACE, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK A. PACELLA
WESLEY E. WEEKS
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
jwallace@wileyrein.com

*Attorneys for Generic
Pharmaceutical Association*

October 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Overview of the Statutory Scheme	3
II. The Federal Circuit’s new standard for personal jurisdiction implicates a question of exceptional importance and is based on the erroneous premise that an ANDA filing reliably indicates planned future infringing sales.....	5
A. The Federal Circuit’s decision sharply conflicts with <i>Daimler</i> , which dramatically restricted the scope of nationwide jurisdiction	6
B. The Federal Circuit’s “ANDA exception” is based on the mistaken assumption that an ANDA filing reliably indicates planned future infringing sales.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The result of the Federal Circuit’s novel “ANDA exception” is an undesirable concentration of ANDA cases in only two district courts	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 549 (D. Del. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (2016)	16
<i>Caraco Pharmaceuticals Laboratories, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)	3
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	2, 6, 12, 16
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990)	4, 7
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(C)	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(B)(iii)	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(6)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7441	13
28 U.S.C. § 1295	13
28 U.S.C. § 1491	13
28 U.S.C. § 1581	13
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)	4
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(A)	7
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(4)(C)	5, 7
 Regulations	
75 Fed. Reg. 12,760 (Mar. 17, 2010)	11
75 Fed. Reg. 13,292 (Mar. 19, 2010)	11
75 Fed. Reg. 24,710 (May 5, 2010)	11
76 Fed. Reg. 3,143 (Jan. 19, 2011)	11
76 Fed. Reg. 51,037 (Aug. 17, 2011)	11
77 Fed. Reg. 41,412 (July 13, 2012)	11
78 Fed. Reg. 23,273 (Apr. 18, 2013)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
80 Fed. Reg. 32,962 (June 10, 2015)	11
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857(I), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647	9, 13
Other Authorities	
Administrative Conference of the United States, Recommendation 91-9 (Dec. 13, 1991), https:// www.acus.gov/sites/default/files/documents/ 91-9.pdf (last visited Oct. 20, 2016)	13
Brian C. Howard & Jason Maples, Lex Machina, Hatch-Waxman/ANDA Litigation Report 2015 (Apr. 2016)	8, 12
CNBC, <i>US Pulls Approval for Ranbaxy copies of AstraZeneca and Roche drugs, available at</i> http:// www.cnbc.com/2014/11/06/us-fda-ranbaxy- cant-produce-generic-versions-of-nexium-and- valcyte-dj.html (last visited Oct. 20, 2016)	10
Diane P. Wood, Generalist Judges in A Specialized World, 50 S.M.U.L. Rev. 1755 (1997)	15
FDA, FDA approves abuse-deterrent labeling for reformulated OxyContin, (Apr. 16, 2013), www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/ PressAnnouncements/ucm348252.htm (last visited Oct. 20, 2016)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FDA Statistics, www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/AbbreviatedNewDrugApplicationANDAGenerics/ucm375079.htm (last visited Oct. 20, 2016)	10
Eric Palmer, Fierce Pharma, FDA halts generic OxyContin, handing Purdue a victory, <i>available at</i> www.fiercepharma.com/regulatory/fda-halts-generic-oxycontin-handing-purdue-a-victory (last visited Oct. 20, 2016)	11
GPhA Report, <i>Generic Drug Savings in the U.S.</i> (2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.gphaonline.org/media/wysiwyg/PDF/GPhA_Savings_Report_2015.pdf (last visited Oct. 20, 2016)	5
Lex Machina, <i>Pharmaceutical Patent Litigation Filings Have Risen Significantly since 2014, According to Lex Machina's 2015 Hatch-Waxman/ANDA Report</i> , <i>available at</i> https://lexmachina.com/media/press/pharmaceutical-patent-litigation-filings-risen-since-2014 (last visited Oct. 20, 2016)	8
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Federal Courts: Challenge and Reform</i> (1996)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ryan Davis, <i>Mylan Ruling Cements Del., NJ As Top ANDA Venues</i> , Law 360, Mar. 22, 2016, http://www.law360.com/articles/774236/mylan-ruling-cements-del-nj-as-top-anda-venues (last visited Oct. 20, 2016)	12
Rumman Ahmed, <i>Ranbaxy Fails to Launch Generic Flomax</i> , http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703862704575098820612090224 (last visited Oct. 20, 2016)	10
